

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1975 (c. 30)

- 32 In section 2(2)(d) (effect of correction to valuation roll), after the word “shall” where it first occurs there shall be inserted the words “, subject to section 20 of the Local Government (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1963, ”.

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** The text of ss. 1, 5–8, 11, 12, 16, 24–28, 33, 36, 37(1)(2)(3)(4), 38(1), 40, 41, Sch. 1 (a)(b)(c)(i)(ii)(iii)(d)(i)(ii)(e), Sch. 2 paras. 1–10, 12–14, 16–25, 27–34, 37–42, Sch. 3 paras. 2–7, 12–20, 22–24, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39 and Sch. 4 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991

- 33 In section 8(3) (times at which instalments of rates are payable), for the word “the” where it occurs for the second time there shall be substituted the word “a”.

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C2** The text of ss. 1, 5–8, 11, 12, 16, 24–28, 33, 36, 37(1)(2)(3)(4), 38(1), 40, 41, Sch. 1 (a)(b)(c)(i)(ii)(iii)(d)(i)(ii)(e), Sch. 2 paras. 1–10, 12–14, 16–25, 27–34, 37–42, Sch. 3 paras. 2–7, 12–20, 22–24, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39 and Sch. 4 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991

- 34 In section 14(1)(b) (termination of certain existing grants in respect of rural bus and ferry services)—
- (a) for the words “section 34(2)” there shall be substituted the words “subsection (3) of section 34”; and
 - (b) for the word “and” where it first occurs, there shall be substituted the words “) or under subsection (4) of that section (towards expenditure incurred”.

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C3** The text of ss. 1, 5–8, 11, 12, 16, 24–28, 33, 36, 37(1)(2)(3)(4), 38(1), 40, 41, Sch. 1 (a)(b)(c)(i)(ii)(iii)(d)(i)(ii)(e), Sch. 2 paras. 1–10, 12–14, 16–25, 27–34, 37–42, Sch. 3 paras. 2–7, 12–20, 22–24, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39 and Sch. 4 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1981, Cross Heading: The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1975 (c. 30). (See end of Document for details)

35 F1

.....

Textual Amendments

F1 Ss. 2–4, 9, 14, 15, Sch. 3 paras. 1, 11, 25, 27, 35 repealed by Abolition of Domestic Rates Etc. (Scotland) Act 1987 (c. 47, SIF 81:2), s. 34, **Sch. 6**

F236

.....

Textual Amendments

F2 Sch. 3 para. 36 repealed (1.4.2016) by Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 (c. 39), ss. 180(2), 184(2), **Sch. 14**; S.S.I. 2016/31, art. 2(b)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1981, Cross Heading: The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1975 (c. 30).